


·1

·2· · · · · · · · · ·STATE OF MISSOURI

·3· · · · · · · ·PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

·4· · · · · · · · · · · · _______

·5

·6· · · · · · · TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

·7

·8· · · · · · · · ·Prehearing Conference

·9· · · · · · · · · September 20, 2018

10· · · · · · · ·Jefferson City, Missouri

11· · · · · · · · · · · ·Volume 1

12

13· Claude Scott,· · · · · · · · )
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·)
14· · · ·Complainant,· · · · · · )
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·)
15· · · ·v.· · · · · · · · · · · ) File No. EC-2018-0371
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·)
16· Union Electric Company· · · ·)
· · d/b/a Ameren Missouri,· · · ·)
17· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·)
· · · · ·Respondent.· · · · · · ·)
18

19
· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·-----
20
· · · · · · · · · · · · · JOHN T. CLARK, Presiding
21· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

22

23· REPORTED BY:
· · Shelley L. Mayer, CCR
24· TIGER COURT REPORTING, LLC

25



·1· APPEARANCES:

·2· · · MS. ALEXANDRA KLAUS
· · · · MR. TRAVIS PRINGLE
·3· · · Department of Economic Development
· · · · Public Service Commission
·4· · · 200 Madison Street
· · · · P.O. Box 360
·5· · · Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0360
· · · · 573.751.4140
·6· For: Staff of the Missouri Public Service
· · · · ·Commission
·7
· · · · MS. CONTESSA J. KING
·8· · · MS. DANA PARISH
· · · · Department of Economic Development
·9· · · Office of the Public Counsel
· · · · 200 Madison Street
10· · · P.O. Box 2230
· · · · Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
11· · · 573.751.5324
· · For:· Office of the Public Counsel
12
· · · · MS. SARAH E. GIBONEY
13· · · Smith Lewis, LLP
· · · · 111 South 9th Street
14· · · Columbia, Missouri 65201
· · · · 573.443.3141
15· For:· Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri

16· · · MS. AUBREY KRCMAR
· · · · Ameren Missouri
17· · · 101 Madison Street
· · · · Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
18· For:· Ameren Missouri

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



·1· · · · · · · · · · ·PROCEEDINGS

·2· · · · · · · JUDGE CLARK:· We'll go on the record.

·3· ·It is September 20th, 2018, and the current time

·4· ·is 10:15 a.m.· We're in Room 305 at Governor Office

·5· ·Building.

·6· · · · · · · The Commission has set aside this time

·7· ·for a procedural conference in the case captioned as

·8· ·Claude Scott, Complainant versus Union Electric

·9· ·Company doing business as Ameren Missouri,

10· ·Respondent.· File No. EC-2018-0371.

11· · · · · · · My name is John Clark; I'm the regulatory

12· ·law judge in this matter.· I'll begin by having the

13· ·attorneys enter their appearances for the record

14· ·starting with Ameren Missouri.

15· · · · · · · MS. GIBONEY:· For Ameren Missouri I'm

16· ·Sarah Giboney and I've given my address and other

17· ·information to the court reporter.· And with me today

18· ·is Ameren Missouri's corporate representative,

19· ·Ms. Aubrey Krcmar, and Aubrey has also given her

20· ·information to the court reporter.

21· · · · · · · JUDGE CLARK:· Thank you.

22· · · · · · · And for the Commission staff?

23· · · · · · · MS. KLAUS:· Alexandra Klaus on behalf of

24· ·the staff.· With me today is Travis Pringle, Dana

25· ·Parish, and Contessa King.



·1· · · · · · · JUDGE CLARK:· Okay.· I will note for the

·2· ·record that this hearing was supposed to start at ten

·3· ·o'clock and that Mr. -- the complainant, Claude

·4· ·Scott, was given 15 minutes to either phone in or

·5· ·appear in person, which he has not done so.

·6· · · · · · · It was my plan today to -- well, first

·7· ·I'll address any preliminary matters if there are

·8· ·any.· Are there any preliminary matters from anybody?

·9· · · · · · · MS. KLAUS:· None from staff.

10· · · · · · · MS. GIBONEY:· No, Judge.

11· · · · · · · JUDGE CLARK:· Okay.· I'm going to say

12· ·this is the first prehearing conference that has been

13· ·held on this case.· It's being held after my

14· ·understanding is there was a failed mediation.· I'm

15· ·going to find, because of the period of time it's

16· ·gone on, I'm going to find good cause to carry it on

17· ·beyond the hundred days that it's supposed to be

18· ·resolved within.· There has not been answer filed in

19· ·this case yet; is that correct?

20· · · · · · · MS. GIBONEY:· That's correct, Judge.  I

21· ·think when we -- at the time we filed our motion

22· ·requesting mediation, we had 13 days left to answer.

23· ·That's FYI, but that is correct.

24· · · · · · · JUDGE CLARK:· Okay.· I was going to grant

25· ·a full 30 days --



·1· · · · · · · MS. GIBONEY:· Great.

·2· · · · · · · JUDGE CLARK:· -- to answer on that.

·3· · · · · · · So I was going to go to October 22nd

·4· ·because October 20th falls on a weekend.

·5· · · · · · · MS. GIBONEY:· That's great, Judge.· Thank

·6· ·you.

·7· · · · · · · JUDGE CLARK:· I'd like Staff to do a

·8· ·report, 45 days to November 5th because November 4th

·9· ·falls on a weekend.

10· · · · · · · Because Mr. Scott has not appeared, I'm

11· ·going to issue a show cause order in regard to that

12· ·requesting that he show cause why his case should not

13· ·be dismissed for failing to appear.

14· · · · · · · It was my intent to, in addition to that,

15· ·have the parties work on a procedural schedule today

16· ·incorporating those two days that I just gave, but

17· ·given that Mr. Scott's not here, that doesn't seem

18· ·feasible.· So I will hold on that.

19· · · · · · · Are there any other matters or issues

20· ·that need to be addressed by the Commission in regard

21· ·to this matter at this time?· Staff?

22· · · · · · · MS. KLAUS:· No, Judge.

23· · · · · · · JUDGE CLARK:· Ameren?

24· · · · · · · MS. GIBONEY:· No, Judge.· Thank you.

25· · · · · · · JUDGE CLARK:· Okay.· With that we will go



·1· ·off the record now and this hearing is adjourned.

·2· · · · · · · (Off the record.)

·3

·4

·5

·6

·7

·8

·9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



·1· · · · · · · · · · · CERTIFICATE

·2· · · I, Shelley L. Mayer, a Certified Court Reporter,

·3· CCR No. 679, the officer before whom the foregoing

·4· transcript of proceedings was taken, do hereby

·5· certify that the testimony was taken by me to the

·6· best of my ability and thereafter reduced to

·7· typewriting under my direction; that I am neither

·8· counsel for, related to, nor employed by any of the

·9· parties to the action in which this transcript of

10· proceedings was taken, and further, that I am not a

11· relative or employee of any attorney or counsel

12· employed by the parties thereto, nor financially or

13· otherwise interested in the outcome of the action.

14

15

16· · · · · · · · · · · · _____________________

17· · · · · · · · · · · · Shelley L. Mayer, CCR

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25






	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7

	Word Index
	Index: 10:15..order
	10:15 (1)
	13 (1)
	15 (1)
	2018 (1)
	20th (2)
	22nd (1)
	30 (1)
	305 (1)
	45 (1)
	4th (1)
	5th (1)
	a.m. (1)
	addition (1)
	address (2)
	addressed (1)
	adjourned (1)
	Alexandra (1)
	Ameren (5)
	appearances (1)
	appeared (1)
	attorneys (1)
	Aubrey (2)
	begin (1)
	behalf (1)
	Building (1)
	business (1)
	captioned (1)
	carry (1)
	case (4)
	Clark (10)
	Claude (2)
	Commission (3)
	Company (1)
	complainant (2)
	conference (2)
	Contessa (1)
	corporate (1)
	correct (3)
	court (2)
	current (1)
	Dana (1)
	days (5)
	dismissed (1)
	EC-2018-0371 (1)
	Electric (1)
	enter (1)
	failed (1)
	failing (1)
	falls (2)
	feasible (1)
	File (1)
	filed (2)
	find (2)
	full (1)
	FYI (1)
	gave (1)
	Giboney (7)
	good (1)
	Governor (1)
	grant (1)
	great (2)
	hearing (2)
	held (2)
	hold (1)
	hundred (1)
	incorporating (1)
	information (2)
	intent (1)
	issue (1)
	issues (1)
	John (1)
	judge (15)
	King (1)
	Klaus (4)
	Krcmar (1)
	law (1)
	left (1)
	matter (2)
	matters (3)
	mediation (2)
	minutes (1)
	Missouri (3)
	Missouri's (1)
	motion (1)
	note (1)
	November (2)
	October (2)
	Office (1)
	order (1)

	Index: Parish..work
	Parish (1)
	parties (1)
	period (1)
	person (1)
	phone (1)
	plan (1)
	prehearing (1)
	preliminary (2)
	Pringle (1)
	procedural (2)
	PROCEEDINGS (1)
	record (5)
	regard (2)
	regulatory (1)
	report (1)
	reporter (2)
	representative (1)
	requesting (2)
	resolved (1)
	Respondent (1)
	Room (1)
	Sarah (1)
	schedule (1)
	Scott (3)
	Scott's (1)
	September (1)
	set (1)
	show (2)
	staff (5)
	start (1)
	starting (1)
	supposed (2)
	ten (1)
	time (5)
	today (4)
	Travis (1)
	understanding (1)
	Union (1)
	versus (1)
	weekend (2)
	work (1)



